
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 3 February 2020 

Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk on . 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 17 December 2019 
 

5 - 16 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

 All Members to note the meeting is to be live streamed by the Council.  
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Council and the Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or debating of 
any Petitions 
 

 

9.   2020/21 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 
 

17 - 38 

10.   Notices of Motion 
 

 

 (i) Hunting 
 

In accordance with Rule No. 13.1, Councillor Mrs G. Dawn will move and 
Councillor P. Peacock, will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“This Council notes that the hunting of wild animals with dogs is illegal 
under the terms of the Hunting Act 2004, except where an exemption 
applies. 
 
This Council therefore calls for the immediate cessation of trail hunting, 
exempt hunting, exercising of packs of hounds and any gatherings that 
support these activities on Newark and Sherwood District Council land”. 
 
(ii) Anti-Semitism 

 
In accordance with Rule No. 13.1, Councillor D. Lloyd will move and 
Councillor P. Peacock, will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
has written to all local authorities encouraging them to formally adopt 
the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Working 
Definition of Antisemitism as a clear message that anti-Semitic behaviour 

 



will not be tolerated. 
 
Last year, Community Security Trust released their report on antisemitic 
incidents in the first six months of 2019. It showed the highest total on 
record over a six-month period, and an increase of 10% on the same 
period in 2018, with over 100 incidents per month for the third year 
running. Similarly, the annual figures for 2018 showed the highest 
number of antisemitic incidents on record. 
 
The Council notes that the IHRA definition is already used in guidance for 
the Police and Crown Prosecution Service, providing examples of the 
kinds of behaviours which, depending on the circumstances, could 
constitute antisemitism.   It also recognises that the United Nations 
Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Religion or Belief also recently 
released a report which agreed that “the IHRA Working Definition of 
Antisemitism can offer valuable guidance for identifying antisemitism in 
its various forms” and encouraged its use in “education, awareness-
raising and for monitoring and responding to manifestations of 
antisemitism”. 
 
 The definition is not designed to be legally binding, but it is an invaluable 
tool for public bodies to understand how antisemitism manifests itself in 
the 21st century. It demonstrates a commitment to engaging with the 
experiences of Jewish communities and supporting them against the 
contemporary challenges they face.  
 
The Council is opposed to all forms of hate crime and prejudice and is 
recommended to adopt the IHRA definition of antisemitism, which is: 
 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as 
hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals 
and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions and 
religious facilities.” 
 
The Council is further recommended to request the Director - 
Governance and Organisational Development, as the Council’s Lead 
Officer for Equalities, to consider how best to raise awareness of this 
definition and its application within the Council 
 

11.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 23 January 2020 
 

39 - 48 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee - 15 January 2020 
 

49 - 54 

 (c)   Homes & Communities Committee - 20 January 2020 
 

55 - 60 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 21 January 2020 
 

61 - 68 



 (e)   Planning Committee - 14 January 2020 
 

69 - 72 

 (f)   Shareholder Committee - 22 January 2020 
 

73 - 76 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) The Liberal Democrat Group will meet at 5.00pm in the Castle Room, prior to the Council 

Meeting. 
 
(5) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor 
Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge and Councillor L Dales 
 

Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of Sam Keetley 
and James Watson.  
 

41 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 be approved as   
     a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED: - (a) the the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated 
at the meeting;  

 
(b) the additional interests which were declared at the meeting as 
follows:- 

 
Councillor P. Harris - Agenda Item No. 17 - Review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places – an interest as a member of the PCC at Holy Trinity, 
Southwell. Councillor P Harris also declared an Interest in relation to his 
employment with Health Education England and specifically Sherwood 
Forest Hospital Foundation Trust. 

 
43 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 

declarations of intention to record the meeting. The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live.   

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
44 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 

LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman expressed his thanks to all Council Officers who had been working 
tirelessly in recent weeks, responding to recent flood events in the District. The 
Chairman also thanked the Elections Team for their work in organising the General 
Election which took place last week.  
 
The Chairman also advised the Council that Collingham Parish Council had received 
the National Local Council Award in recognition of their good governance, community 
engagement and improvement. The Clerk to Collingham Parish Council Caron 
Ballantyne, and Councillors M. Davies and C. Allen were re-presented their award by 
the Chairman to celebrate their success.  
 

45 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2020/21 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which set out a proposed 
schedule of meetings for the period May 2020 to May 2021.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2020/21 as 

attached at Appendix A to these minutes, be approved. 
 

46 CHIEF OFFICERS APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to convene a 
Chief Officers Appointments Panel for the recruitment of the Director - Housing, 
Health & Wellbeing. This new post would oversee housing landlord services as well as 
a number of other related housing functions that currently sit within the Council.  
 
It was proposed that the Appointments Panel compromise the following Members:  
 

The Leader of the Council (to assume the role of Chairman and hold the casting 
vote) – Councillor D. Lloyd 
The Deputy Leader of the Counc
[...]
NNING 

3 
AUDIT & ACCOUNTS 

4 5 

 8 9 
COUNCIL 

10 11 12 

 15 16 17 18 
POLICY & FINANCE 

(BUDGET) 

19 

 22 23 24 25 26 

March 1 2 
PLANNING 

3 4 5 

 8 
 

9 
COUNCIL (TAX) 

10 11 
GP & LICENSING 

12 

 15 
HOMES & COMMUNITIES 

16 
LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT 

17 18 19 

 22 23 
SHAREHOLDER 

24 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

25 26 

 29 30 
PLANNING 

31   

April    1 
POLICY & FINANCE 

2 
BANK HOLIDAY 

 5 
BANK HOLIDAY 

6 7 8 9 

 12 13 14 15 16 

 19 20 21 
AUDIT & ACCOUNTS 

22 23 

 26 27 
PLANNING 

28 29 30 

 

 

A
genda P

age 15



 

 

2021 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

May 3 
BANK HOLIDAY 

4 5 6 
County Council Election 

7 

 10 11 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 

12 13 14 

 17 18 19 20 21 

 24 25 26 27 28 

 31 
BANK HOLIDAY 

    

 

All meetings will start at 6.00pm with the following exceptions: 
 
Planning Committee – 4.00pm  
Audit & Accounts Committee – 10.00am 
Shareholder Committee – 5.30pm 
 

A
genda P

age 16



COUNCIL MEETING - 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek Council’s approval of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 2020/21 

financial year (01 April 2020 – 31 March 2021) and proposed changes in rent levels and 
service charge levels for 2020/21. 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 23 January 2020, the Policy & Finance Committee approved the HRA 

budget for 2020/21, financial plan to 2023/24 and proposed changes in rent and service 
charge levels for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The Committee also considered a report (Newark and Sherwood Homes Asset Transfer) 
relating to the 25 properties owned by the Company. The Committee recommended to the 
Board of NSH that the properties transfer into the ownership of the council’s HRA. 
 

2.3 At its meeting on 30 January 2020, the Board of NSH approved the transfer of the 25 NSH 
properties into the council’s HRA, and a 2020/21 rent increase of 1.7% for these properties. 
The homes are currently let on ‘affordable rents’ (sub-market rents which are higher than 
social rents) and will become secure tenancies of the council upon transfer. The Policy & 
Finance Committee will be asked to consider options for converging the rents of these 
homes with those of secure tenants over the coming years. The transfer of the properties 
is expected to take place in mid-February following engagement with tenants which is 
underway. (Appendix E). 
 

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 In light of the above, officers are proposing to Council that it approves: 
 
a) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A1; 

 
b) an increase of 2.7% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2020/21 rents of all 

properties in the HRA as at 31 March 2020, except for the 25 properties owned by 
Newark and Sherwood Homes (NSH) (at the time of writing) which the Board of NSH 
at its meeting on 30 January 2020 approved be transferred into the council’s HRA; 
 

c) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 service charges, except for the television 
(TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 

d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2020/21 remain 
at £0.21 per week. 

 
3.2 In addition, officers are proposing to Council that it notes: 

 

Agenda Page 17

Agenda Item 9



a) the decision of the NSH Board on 30 January 2020 to increase by 1.7% (CPI) the 
2020/21 rents of the 25 properties owned by NSH (at the time of writing) which are 
to be transferred into the council’s HRA. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 

 
4.1 Details of the equalities implications relating to the 2020/21 HRA budget and rent setting 

report are set out in Appendix A. 
 

5.0 Financial Implications 
 

5.1 Details of the financial implications relating to the 2020/21 HRA budget and rent setting 
report are set out in Appendix A. 
 

6.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

6.1 Details of the how the objectives in the Community Plan align to the proposals in the 
2020/21 HRA budget and rent setting report are set out in Appendix A. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

a) that Council approves: 
 
i. the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2020/21, as set out in 

Appendix A1; 
 

ii. an increase of 2.7% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2020/21 rents of 
all properties in the HRA as at 31 March 2020, except for the 25 properties 
owned by Newark and Sherwood Homes (NSH) (at the time of writing) which 
the Board of NSH at its meeting on 30 January 2020 approved be transferred 
into the council’s HRA; 
 

iii. an increase of Error! Reference source not found.% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 
service charges, except for the television (TV) licence costs payable by tenants 
of Gladstone House; and  
 

iv. that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2020/21 
remain at £0.21 per week. 

 
b) that Council notes: 

 
i. an increase of 1.7% (CPI) in the 2020/21 rents of the 25 properties owned by 

NSH (at the time of writing) which the Board of NSH at its meeting on 30 
January 2020 approved be transferred into the council’s HRA. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for Error! Reference source not found. 
and proposed changes in rent and service charge levels for 2020/21. The approval of the proposed 

Agenda Page 18



changes in rent levels will allow the required time for the council to implement them and notify 
tenants of these changes, in accordance with legislation. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson (Business Manager – Financial Services) on 
extension 5317 or Mohammed Sarodia (Assistant Business Manager - Financial Services) on 
extension 5537. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Karen White 
Director of Governance and Organisational Development 

Agenda Page 19



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE  
23 JANUARY 20
[...]
ary contributions in respect of the triennial valuation.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Urgency Item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To reduce the indicative primary rate contributions and the secondary rate 
contributions.  
 

77 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

78 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS LTD - BOWBRIDGE ROAD DEVELOPMENT, NEWARK 
  

The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director – Governance & 
Organisational Development and Business Manager – Financial Services concerning 
the development of Bowbridge Road, Newark by Arkwood Developments.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 46



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead( Substitute) 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) 

 

44 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any int
[...]
r R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor L Dales, Councillor 
L Goff, Councillor Mrs S Saddington and Councillor P Peacock 
(Substitute) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs P Rainbow and Councillor M Skinner 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold (Committee Member) 

 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Saddington declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 10.  
Councillor Saddington is a Member of the Fire Authority.   
 

39 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that there would be live streaming of the meeting undertaken by the 
Council. 

 

40 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

41 SHERWOOD & NEWARK CITIZENS' ADVICE - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2018/2019 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Business Manager – Housing, 
Health & Community Relations and the Homeless Strategy Officer which sought to 
inform Members of the achievements of performance targets for the commissioned 
debt management and homeless prevention service to residents in the district for the 
financial year 2018/2019 by Sherwood & Newark Citizens’ Advice (SNCA). 
 

The report provided Members with details in relation to the Debt Advice Service’s 
Service Level Agreement between the Council, SNCA and Newark and Sherwood 
Homes including a table of performance indicators with target and outturn figures.  
The SNCA Annual Report for 2018/2019 was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 

In considering the report a Member queried how clients travelled to meet with 
advisors.  In response, the Chief Officer of SNCA, Jackie Insley, advised that clients 
travelled in a variety of ways and that a home visit wo
[...]
2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

30 ARKWOOD BOARD MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 The minutes from the Arkwood Board meeting held on 3 September 2019 were noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 74



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the meeting held on 17 December 2019
	17.12.19 - Schedule of Meetings 2020-21 - Appendix

	9 2020/21 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting
	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix A
	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix A1 - Budgets
	Resource Accounting
	Subjective

	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix B - Rent Setting Policy
	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix C - Charges
	Sheet1

	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix D - BP assumptions
	11.02.20 - 2020-21 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix E - 25 NSH properties

	11a Policy & Finance Committee - 23 January 2020
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 23/01/2020 Policy & Finance Committee

	11b Economic Development Committee - 15 January 2020
	Minutes

	11c Homes & Communities Committee - 20 January 2020
	Minutes

	11d Leisure & Environment Committee - 21 January 2020
	Minutes

	11e Planning Committee - 14 January 2020
	Minutes

	11f Shareholder Committee - 22 January 2020
	Minutes
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 22/01/2020 Shareholder Committee




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, 
Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor L Dales, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels and Councillor R White 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-
Smith, Councillor N Mison and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead  
 

Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of former 
Councillor Thomas Bickley.  
 

55 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of former 
Councillor Thomas Bickley.  
 
AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED (a) the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; and 

 
(b) the additional interests which were declared at the meeting as 

follows: 
 
Councillor B. Laughton – Agenda Item No. 11 – Minutes for Noting - Policy 
& Finance Cdommitte – 23 January 2020 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as the Vice-Chairman of Newark and Sherwood Homes. 
 
Councillor Mrs R. Holloway – Agenda Item No. 11 – Minutes for Noting - 
Policy & Finance Cdommitte – 23 January 2020 - Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest as a Director of Newark and Sherwood Homes. 

 



57 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting.  The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

58 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council of the winners of the ‘Serving People – Improving 
Lives’ Awards for staff in 2019:  
 
Employee of the Year   Kate Marshall (Policy & Projects Officer) 
Manager of the Year   Nick Wilson (BM – Financial Services) 
Team of the Year   Democratic Services 
Councillors’ Award    Lynn Preece (Digital Communications Officer)  
Apprentice of the Year  Callum Scrimshaw (Waste Management)  
Star Award    Marie Stone (Contract Cleaner)  
 
The Council congratulated all of the award winners.  
 
The Chairman also welcomed Julian Paine, the Interim Director – Housing, Health & 
Wellbeing to the meeting.  
 

59 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor T. Wendels, as Chairman of the Homes & Communities Committee, advised 
Members of the completion of the transfer back to the Council of the Housing 
Management Service on 3 February 2020.  He expressed his thanks to the Board of 
Newark and Sherwood Homes and the Council’s Project Team and welcomed all the 
staff of the Company into the Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs S. Michael, as Chairman of the Audit & Accounts Committee, advised 
Members that Assurance Lincolnshire were to carry out a health check around the 
Council’s cultures and values.  She stated that a survey would be circulated to all 
Members in early March, with a report due on the findings expected by July 2020. 
 

60 2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Directors – Governance & 
Organisational Development and Deputy Chief Executive/Resources in relation to the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2020/21 and proposed changes in rent levels 
and service charge levels for 2020/21.   
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at their meeting held on 23 January 2020, 
recommended approval of the HRA budget for 2020/2021, financial plan to 2023/24 
and proposed changes in rent and service charge levels for 2020/21.  The Policy & 
Finance Committee also considered a report relating to 25 properties owned by 
Newark and Sherwood Homes and recommended to the Board of Newark and 



Sherwood Homes that they be transferred into the ownership of the Council’s HRA.  It 
was noted that the Board approved the transfer and a 2020/21 rent increase of 1.7% 
for these properties. These homes were currently let on ‘affordable rents’ and would 
become secure tenancies of the Council upon transfer.  It was reported that the Policy 
& Finance Committee would be asked to give consideration to converging the rents of 
these homes with those of secure tenants over the coming years. The transfer was 
expected to take place in mid-February following the ongoing consultation with 
tenants.    
 
In noting the proposals contained within the report to increase rents of all properties 
in the HRA by 2.7% (Consumer Price Index + 1%) Councillor P. Peacock stated that he 
did not support the proposed increase and proposed, with Councillor N. Mitchell 
seconding, that the recommendations be amended to reflect that the increase be 
reduced to 1.7% in the recommendations. 
 
Members debated the proposed amendment and on being put to the vote, it was lost 
with9 votes for, 24 against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED (with 25 votes for, 7 against and 2 abstentions) that: 
 

(a) the Council approves: 
 

i) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2020/21, as 
set out in Appendix A1; 

 
ii) an increase of 2.7% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 

2020/21 rents of all properties in the HRA as at 31 March 
2020, except for the 25 properties owned by Newark and 
Sherwood Homes (NSH) which the Board of NSH at its meeting 
on 30 January 2020 approved be transferred into the Council’s 
HRA; 

 
iii) an increase of 2.7% (CPI + 1%) in all 2020/21 service charges, 

except for the television (TV) licence costs payable by tenants 
of Gladstone House; and 

 
iv) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone 

House in 2020/21 remain at £0.21 per week; and  
 
(b) the Council notes: 
 

i) an increase of 1.7% (CPI) in the 2020/21 rents of the 25 
properties owned by NSH (at the time of writing) which the 
Board of NSH at its meeting on 30 January 2020 approved be 
transferred into the Council’s HRA. 

 
61 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 (i) Hunting 

 



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.1, Councillor Mrs G. Dawn moved 
and Councillor P. Peacock seconded a motion to the following effect:  
 
“This Council notes that the hunting of wild animals with dogs is illegal under the 
terms of the Hunting Act 2004, except where an exemption applies.  This Council 
therefore calls for the immediate cessation of trail hunting, exempt hunting, 
exercising of packs of hounds and any gatherings that support these activities on 
Newark and Sherwood District Council land”. 
 
The motion, on being put to the vote, was declared lost with 9 votes for, 24 against 
and 1 abstention.   
 
(ii) Anti-Semitism 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.1, Councillor D. Lloyd moved and 
Councillor P. Peacock seconded a revised motion to the following effect:  
 
“The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities & Local Government has written to 
all local authorities encouraging them to formally adopt the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism as a clear message 
that anti-Semitic behaviour will not be tolerated. 
 
Last year, Community Security Trust released their report on antisemitic incidents in 
the first six months of 2019. It showed the highest total on record over a six-month 
period, and an increase of 10% on the same period in 2018, with over 100 incidents 
per month for the third year running. Similarly, the annual figures for 2018 showed 
the highest number of antisemitic incidents on record. 
 
The Council notes that the IHRA definition is already used in guidance for the Police 
and Crown Prosecution Service, providing examples of the kinds of behaviours which, 
depending on the circumstances, could constitute antisemitism.   It also recognises 
that the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Religion or Belief also 
recently released a report which agreed that “the IHRA Working Definition of 
Antisemitism can offer valuable guidance for identifying antisemitism in its various 
forms” and encouraged its use in “education, awareness-raising and for monitoring 
and responding to manifestations of antisemitism”. 
 
The definition is not designed to be legally binding, but it is an invaluable tool for 
public bodies to understand how antisemitism manifests itself in the 21st century. It 
demonstrates a commitment to engaging with the experiences of Jewish communities 
and supporting them against the contemporary challenges they face.  
 
The Council is opposed to all forms of hate crime and prejudice and is recommended 
to adopt the IHRA definition of antisemitism, which is: 
 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 
 



The Council also notes that the Gypsy and Traveller Community, has also endured a 
history of genocide, oppression, persecution, forced adoption and discrimination.  In 
line with its opposition to all forms of hate crime and prejudice, the Council is 
recommended to adopt the Alliance Against Anti-Gypsyism (AAAG) definition of anti-
gypsyism, which is: 
 
“Anti-gypsyism is a historically constructed, persistent complex of customary racism 
against social groups identified under the stigma ‘gypsy’ or other related terms, and 
incorporates: a homogenizing and essentialising perception and description of these 
groups; the attribution of specific characteristics to them; and discriminating social 
structures and violent practices that emerge against that background, which have a 
degrading and ostracising effect and which reproduce structural disadvantages.” 
 
The Council is further recommended to request the Director - Governance & 
Organisational Development, as the Council’s Lead Officer for Equalities, to consider 
how best to raise awareness of these definitions and there application within the 
Council.” 
 
The Motion, on being put to the vote, was declared carried unanimously. 
 

62 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

62a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

62b ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 15 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Minute No. 51 - Council Policy for the Management of Open Space 
 
Councillor P. Harris asked if the Council had received a response from the Government 
Minister.  
 
Councillor K. Girling advised that a response was still awaited, but he would ensure all 
Members would be circulated with any reply received.  
 

62c HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 20 JANUARY 2020 
 

 (i) Minute No. 44 – Public Space CCTV 
 
Councillor P. Harris asked when the options report for CCTV would be available for 
consideration.  
 
Councillor T. Wendels confirmed this would be brought back to the Committee as 
soon as practicable.  
 
(ii) Minute No. 45 – Empty Homes Update 
 
Councillor L. Goff requested an update on homes which had been empty for over two 
years. 
 
Councillor T. Wendels advised that 154 properties in the District had stood empty for 



over two years and the relevant Business Unit were addressing the issue and the 
Committee would continue to monitor the work to reduce the numbers of empty 
properties.    
 

62d LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Minute No. 48 – Garden Waste Update  
 
Councillor P. Harris asked if the Council had made any progress with negotiating a 
revised contract with Veolia for recycling which would be more understandable for 
residents.   
 
Councillor R. Jackson confirmed that the Council were continuing to push the 
Government to publish a new waste policy, in addition to working with the County 
Council to secure contract revisions with Veolia.  
 

62e PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

62f SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.33 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


